ACT No. XXIII OF 1939.

[PASSED BY THE INDIAN LEGISLATURE.]

(Received the assent of the Governor General on the 21st April, 1939.)

An Act to reconstitute and incorporate the Committee constituted under the Indian Soft Coke Cess Act, 1929.

V HEREAS it is expedient to reconstitute and incorporate the Committee constituted under the Indian Soft Coke Cess Act, 1929;

It is hereby enacted as follows :---

1. (1) This Act may be called the Indian Soft Coke Short title, Cess Committee (Reconstitution and Incorporation) and duration. Act, 1939.

(2) It shall come into force on such date as the Central Government may, by notification in the official Gazette, appoint in this behalf, and shall remain in force as long only as sections 2 to 7 of the Indian Soft Coke Cess Act, 1929, remain in force.

VIII of 1929.

VIII of 1929.

VIII of 1929.

2. On the commencement of this Act, the Committee Reconstitution of the Indian constituted under sub-section (1) of section 4 of the Section Cose Committee. Indian Soft Coke Cess Act, 1929, shall stand dissolved, and shall be reconstituted in the manner provided in section 4 of the said Act as amended by section 4 of this Act.

3. All the moneys held by the dissolved Committee Vesting of moneys in the shall vest in the Committee as reconstituted under reconstituted Committee. section 2.

VIII of 1929.

4. In the Indian Soft Coke Cess Act, 1929,--

- (1) in the long title and in the preamble, the word 1929. "and", where it occurs for the first time, shall be omitted;
- (2) in sub-section (1) of section 3, the word " and ", where it occurs for the second time, shall be omitted; and

Price anna 1 or $1\frac{1}{2}d$.

Amendment Act VIII of of

(3) in

1

Indian Soft Coke Cess Committee (Reconstitution and Incorporation). [ACT XXIII OF 1939.]

(3) in section 4,—

- (a) in sub-section (1),—
 - (i) in clause (iv), for the word "seven" the word "four" shall be substituted, and the word "and "shall be omitted;
 - (ii) after clause (v) the following clause shall be inserted, namely:---
 - "(vi) three persons nominated by the Indian Colliery Owners' Association.";
- (b) after sub-section (1) the following sub-section shall be inserted, namely :---
- "(1A) The Committee constituted under subsection (1) shall be called the Soft Coke Cess Committee and shall be a body corporate and have perpetual succession and a common seal and shall by the said name sue and be sued."